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Changes by CEO
Project name:  
Eucla Margins: Placer deposit study
Abbreviated title: 
Eucla Margins
Type of project:
Industry
Program:  

Program 1
Themes:  
Addresses Research Themes 1 & 4 - Understanding regolith processes & Regional mineral exploration studies. 

Project Leader:  
Dr Mark Paine
Start date and duration:  June 1, 2005. 12 months
Participants:
Mark Paine, Luisa Ruperto, Baohong Hou, Lindsay Collins, Lilliana Stoian, Sue Welch, Lisa Worrall, Brad Pillans.
Brief project description: 
As a result of a meeting in Perth (15 Mar 2005) between  Ian Warland (Senior Project Geologist - Iluka) and Mark Paine (CRC LEME) a decision was made to develop a research project focussed on the setting of Jacinth and Ambrosia deposits. The project would be in close collaboration with Iluka’s exploration and resource definition activities to facilitate data transfer between the parties. Similar studies in eastern Eucla Basin (Baohong Hou 2003), Bondi Main western Victoria (Mark Paine 2005) ern Victoria) and Capel area, Western Australia (Lindsay Collins) demonstrate proven research capacity in this regard.

The project will first concentrate on a stratigraphic framework for Jacinth and Ambrosia deposits similar to that the Eucla Basin and Bondi Main deposits. Key research tasks include characterisation of the heavy mineral-bearing facies, documentation of mineralised dunes facies and the spatial relationships between all facies. 3D modelling of the deposit is also envisaged. Weathering overprints will be described including (if possible) the determination of hematite precipitation ages by palaeomagnetic dating. This will provide a minimum age for the deposit.

At the same time the project will focus on analysis of the heavy mineral suite using the Automatic Geological Scanning Electron Microscope (AutoGeoSEM) located at (ARRC, as demonstrated by Paine et al (2005). Results will include quantitative and qualitative data allowing definition of heavy mineral domains within selected drill holes. Element concentrations throughout selected heavy mineral grains will be mapped using the ARRC electron microprobe facilities to determine both the presence and concentration of potentially deleterious trace elements. 

The proposed project will then determine the provenance of zircon (and possibly other minerals) in the deposits. This work will be undertaken with the ANU Laser Ablation Facility (U-Pb dating), with further work (U-Th-He dating) at either Curtin University or Yale. The advantage of “double dating” zircons is that crystallisation and cooling/exhumation rates can be calculated which enables more accurate determination of provenance.  

Finally, all work will be synthesised, leading to a deposit model.  

The principal objective of the project is to provide a better understanding of the character, geometry and age (facies interpretation) of mineralised sediments associated with the Jacinth and Ambrosia deposits. Heavy mineral suite will be characterised; heavy mineral domains established and heavy mineral provenance studies undertaken. 

Deliverables (outputs) and expected impacts of research (outcomes): 

· Three brief quarterly reports containing background information, description of methods, analytical data, interpretation of results and conclusions.

· Final synthesis report with suggestions for further work.

· A final project meeting where results will be presented.

· Scientific publications and presentations at conferences.
Milestones: (dates of significant events marking scientific progress)
· Submission of quarterly and final reports
Confidentiality requirements: 12 months 
Date Endorsed by Executive and Approved by CEO;
22 June 2005

Date Endorsed by the Board:




8 July 2005
RESOURCES 2005-2006
STAFFING-FTEs 
(eg 0.50) for 2005-2006 (minimal fractional contribution should be 0.05)
	Staff name
	In-kind,

CRC or

Industry
	ANU
	AU
	CUT
	CSIRO EM
	CSIRO 
LW
	GA
	NSW DPI
	PIRSA
	Total

	Mark Paine
	CRC
	
	
	0.5
	
	
	
	
	
	.5

	Luisa Ruperto
	Industry
	
	
	
	
	
	0.5
	
	
	.5

	Baohong Hou
	In-kind
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	0.2
	.2

	Lindsay Collins
	In-kind
	
	
	0.2
	
	
	
	
	
	.2

	Lilliana Stoian
	In-kind
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	0.1
	.2

	Sue Welch 
	CRC
	0.20
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	.2

	Lisa Worrall
	In-kind
	0.1
	
	
	
	
	0.1
	
	
	.1

	Brad Pillans
	In-kind
	0.05
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	.05

	Total
	
	0.35
	
	0.7
	
	
	0.6
	
	0.3
	1.95


All LEME STUDENTS contributing to Project 2005-2006
	Students Name
	University
	PhD or Honours

	None
	
	


PROJECT OPERATING COSTS  $K  2005-2006
	
	$K
	Source external funds

	CRC Opex funds requested
	20
	

	Committed (definite) external funds.  $24.614K for L Ruperto salary. $65K Operating
	89.614
	Iluka Resources

	Total Project Opex
	109.614
	


	Possible additional external funds (for info)
	
	


DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL PROJECT OPERATING COSTS 2005-2006
Show major expenditure items and allocation to core parties.  
$20K of CRC contribution
	Expenditure Item
	ANU
	AU
	CUT
	CSIRO EM
	CSIRO 

LW
	GA
	NSW DPI
	PIRSA
	Total

	Fieldwork (2x10 days); including vehicle costs, airfares
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4K
	4K

	Laser ablation ICPMS (10 days@~ 150 grains per day)
	5K
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5K

	Petrological analysis (thin sections, particle size analysis)
	
	
	
	5K
	
	
	
	
	5K

	Palaeomagnetic dating
	2K
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2K

	Additional micro analysis
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3K
	3K

	Conf/mtg attendance
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1K
	1K

	Total
	7K
	
	
	5K
	
	
	
	8K
	20K


$65K contribution from Iluka
	Expenditure Item
	ANU
	AU
	CUT
	CSIRO EM
	CSIRO 

LW
	GA
	NSW DPI
	PIRSA
	Total

	Fieldwork (2x10 days); including vehicle costs, airfares
	
	
	5K
	2K
	
	4K
	
	
	11K

	AutoGeoSEM analysis ($220 sample inc. Section preparation and XRD) FOR 90 samples
	
	
	
	20K
	
	
	
	
	20K

	Additional micro analysis
	2.5K
	
	
	2K
	
	
	
	
	4.5K

	Petrological analysis (thin sections, particle size analysis)
	
	
	2.5K
	
	
	
	
	
	2.5K

	Laser ablation ICPMS (10 days@~ 150 grains per day)
	5K
	
	10K
	
	
	
	
	
	15K

	Palaeomagnetic dating
	1K
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1K

	Miscellaneous (inc. computer software, consumables)
	1K
	
	2K
	
	
	2K
	
	
	5K

	Quarterly and final report production
	
	
	2K
	
	
	
	
	
	2K

	Conference/meeting attendance
	1K
	
	1K
	
	
	2K
	
	
	4K

	Total
	10.5
	
	22.5K
	24K
	
	8K
	
	
	65K


